COCHIN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

(Abstract)

Department of Computer Science - To Start the 5 Year Integrated M.Sc Artificial Intelligence and Data Science Course - Fee structure and Eligibility Criteria - Sanctioned -Orders Issued.

ACADEMIC A SECTION

No.CUSAT/AC(A).SO/3103/2021

Dated,KOCHI-22,10.09.2021

Read:-1. Letter No. CS.55/2020-21/214 dated 14.10.2020 from the Head, Department of Computer Science.

2. Letter No. DCS/General/2020-21/395 dated 15.02.2021 from the Head,

Department of Computer Science.

3. Authorisation given to the Vice Chancellor in the Minutes of the Meeting of the Academic Council held on 03.03.2021 .

4. CUSAT/Ac (C) .C1/1128/2021 dated 09.03.2021.

5. Agenda Item No. 687.19 of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Syndicate held on 07.06.2021.

6. Notification No. C1/Faculty of Technology/2020-21 dated 05.08.2021.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Head, Computer Science, vide the letter read as (1) above, has forwarded the proposal submitted by Professor (Dr.) G Santhosh Kumar, Department of Computer Science for starting a Five Year Integrated M.Sc.in Computer Science with Specialization in Data Science and Artificial Intelligence.

Vide paper read as (6) above, the Course Structure and Regulation of this Five Year Integrated M.Sc in Computer Science (Artificial Intelligence & Data Science) to be offered at the Department of Computer Science under the Faculty of Technology, with effect from 2021-22 admissions was approved.

Having considered the request, and based on the above, the Vice Chancellor, has accorded sanction for the following, subject to ratification by the Syndicate.

1. To start the 5 Year Integrated M.Sc.in Computer Science (Artificial Intelligence & Data Science) under the Faculty of Technology, offered at the Department of Computer Science, with effect from 2021-22 admission onwards with the following criteria:-

(i) <u>Eligibility Criteria :</u>

(a) Candidates with a minimum of 75% marks at +2 level of education (Intermediate, CBSE/ICSE/HSC/ All State Boards or Equivalent) with Science subjects, Physics, Chemistry, and Mathematics are eligible to apply.

(b) Candidates possessing the KVPY Scholarship will be directly admitted to the programme if they have the required eligibility given above. Such candidates need not have to appear for the

Common Admission Test (CAT). But they have to submit the requisite application and should pay the application fee. All other eligible candidates will be called to appear for a Common Admission Test (CAT) to be held at various centres. After the entrance examination results are published, the admission will be made through a common counseling process.

(ii) Intake and semesters:

The present intake for the M.Sc (5-Year Integrated) Programme in Artificial Intelligence is 20. The total number of semesters for the programme will be ten. The programme being a Post Graduate programme with specialization, there will not be an exit option after six semesters.

(iii) The 5 year Integrated M.Sc in Computer Science (Artificial Intelligence & Data Science) course is regular. The fees structure of 5 Year Integrated M.Sc. in Computer Science (Artificial Intelligence & Data Science) is as given below:

Type of Fee	Amount (₹)	Semester
Tuition Fee	19155/-	Every Semester
Library Fee	200/-	"
Lab Fee	515/-	"
Quasi Fee	100/-	"
University Union Fee	265/-	Every odd Semester
Sports Fee	330/-	"
Arts Fee	265/-	"
Medical Inspection Fee	75/-	"
Students Aid Fund	130/-	"
Stationery Fee	390/-	"
Co-curricular Fee	130/-	"
PTA Fund (PG Programme)	1285/-	Only at the Time of admission
Caution Deposit	1285/-	Only at the Time of admission
Fee for registration as	330/-	Only at the Time of admission
Matriculated		
Fee for recognition of		
Degree/Diploma of other	330/-	Only at the Time of admission
Universities		

Orders are issued accordingly.

Venkiteswaran M * Joint Registrar

- 2. Dr. G. Santhosh Kumar, Professor, Department of Computer Science
- 3. The FO/Joint Director, KSAD
- 4. The CE/Director, DoA/PDO
- 5. All JRs/DRs/ARs
- 6. PS to VC/PS to PVC/PA to Registrar/PA to CE
- 7. The Statistical Officer/E-Governance Cell
- 8. Finance/Audit/Accounts/IA&I/Conference/DoA/Academic 'B' & 'C' /UGC (S) for SC/ST Cell Sections
- 9. Day file/File copy/Stock file.

* This is a computer generated document. Hence no signature is required.